

APHC010095222024

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**

Bench
Sr.No:-
22
[3446]



**WP(PIL) NO: 53 of 2024 along with WP(PIL).No.110 of
2018, WP.No.7028 of 2019,WP(PIL).Nos.99, 154, 206
of 2024, WP.Nos.3074, 17965, 23119 of 2024 & 15239
of 2025**

P L V N Murthy @ Murthy Yadav

...Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioner:

Mr K S Murthy, Sr. Counsel appearing for
Mr. Ponnada Sree Vyas
Mr. V Surya Kiran Kumar, Ms. Lalam
Syamantha, Mr. N Joy, Mr. K. Sarva
Bhouma Rao, Mr. N. Ashwani Kumar, Mr.
P. Rama Sharana Sharma

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s):

Mr. Challa Dhanamjaya (Addl.Solicitor
General), Mrs. S. Pranathi (Spl.GP)
Mr. Yeliseti Somaraju [Standing Counsel
APPCB], Mr. A. Satya Prasad, Sr.
Counsel appearing for
Mr. Shaik Mohammed Ismail
Ravuri Leela Sai Sampath
CKR Associates
Vadrevu S K Krishna Kanth

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO**

DATE : 16th October, 2025

P C :

Mr. A. Satya Prasad, learned Senior Counsel appearing for respondent
Nos.9 & 10 in WP(PIL).No.53 of 2024 had placed on record proof of deposit of
Rs.48,21,786/- in terms of our previous order.

Learned Senior Counsel seeks time to file objections to the report of the committee constituted in terms of our directions, dated 05.02.2025.

Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal Corporation is directed to ensure that the offensive construction be removed in its entirety now that the amount has since been deposited by respondent Nos.9 & 10 in WP(PIL).No.53 of 2024.

List on 06.11.2025.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

R RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J

Vjl