

APHC010095222024

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**

Bench
Sr.Nos:-18
to 27
[3446]



**W.P(PIL).No.53 of 2024 along with W.P(PIL).No.110
of 2018, W.P.No.7028 of 2019, W.P(PIL).Nos.99, 154
& 206 of 2024, W.P.Nos.3074, 17965 & 23119 of
2024 & 15239 of 2025**

P. L. V. N. Murthy @ Murthy Yadav

...Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India and others

...Respondents

Advocate for petitioners : Sri Ponnada Sree Vyas, Sri V. Surya
Kiran Kumar, Ms. Lalam Syamantha,
Sri N. Joy, Sri K. Sarva Bhouma Rao.

Advocate for respondents : Smt S. Pranathi, learned Special G.P.,
Sri Shaik Mohammed Ismail.

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO**

DATE : 20th November 2025

P C :

W.P(PIL).No.53 of 2024

By virtue of our order dated 06.11.2025, we had directed that the balance amount of Rs.31.97 lakhs be paid for removal of the balance offensive structure, which it is stated has since been paid.

Objections also are stated to have been filed to the demand of Rs.17,46,00,000/- with the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change.

The issue has to be decided by the concerned authority in the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change within the prescribed time.

W.P(PIL).Nos.110 of 2018 & 206 of 2024

On 06.11.2025, we had directed the G.V.M.C. to pass appropriate orders on the show cause notices that had been issued to the concerned.

We are informed that a speaking order has been passed on 19.11.2025 and two weeks' time had been granted to the unofficial respondents to remove the offensive structures.

We direct the G.V.M.C. to take the proceedings forward in case the needful is not done in accordance with law.

W.P.No.7028 of 2019 & W.P(PIL).No.99 of 2024

Smt S. Pranathi, learned Special Government Pleader, states that the order dated 16.10.2025 is being complied with and that the Committee had conducted an inspection and the report is awaited, which shall be filed during the course of one week.

W.P(PIL).No.154 of 2024

It is reported by the learned counsel for G.V.M.C. that notices have been issued to the concerned unofficial respondents in the present petition for removal of their illegal structures.

Learned counsel for private respondent No.12 states that since he has responded to the notices issued by the G.V.M.C.

If that be so, appropriate orders be passed in accordance with law after granting respondent No.12 an opportunity of being heard.

**W.P(PIL).No.53 of 2024 along with W.P(PIL).No.110 of 2018,
W.P.No.7028 of 2019, W.P(PIL).Nos.99, 154 & 206 of 2024, W.P.Nos.3074,
17965 & 23119 of 2024 & 15239 of 2025**

List all the matters on 08.01.2026.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J

AMD